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PER CURI AM

Appel lant, Kinberly Hopkins (“Hopkins”), brought suit in
the District Court of South Carolina alleging a violation of
Section 9 of the Real Estate Settlenment Procedures Act
(“RESPA”) . 12 U S. C. § 2608. Hopkins clains that Appellees,
Deut sche Bank and Horizon Managenent acting as 1its agent
(collectively “Horizon”), violated Section 9, which prohibits

requiring the purchaser of real estate to buy title insurance

from a particular title conpany. Hopki ns al so sought class
certification. Hori zon noved for summary judgnent, claimng
that the case presented no genuine issue of material fact. The

district court granted Horizon’s notion for summary judgnment and
denied certification of the class as noot. Because none of
Hopkins’s clainms of statutory violations is supported by any
evidence in the record giving rise to a genuine issue of

material fact, we affirm

I .

Horizon acts as a marketing and sal es agent for properties
purchased at foreclosure sales, which are known as Real Estate
Owmed (“REC) properties. Hopkins signed a contract wth
Horizon to purchase an REO property that had been acquired by

Deut sche Bank. J.A. at 43, 364-72. This contract i ncluded



Addendum #1 (“Addenduni), which Hopkins signed, stating that
Horizon woul d select the title and cl osing agent.

Two title insurance policies were also needed to conplete
the sale. An owner’s title policy protects the new owner of
record against clains to the title. In the Addendum Hori zon
contracted to pay the premum for the owner’s title insurance
policy, regardless of whether the purchaser requested an owner’s
policy. J.A at 110, 458. Hopki ns’ nortgage |ender required
her to obtain a lender’s title policy and a closing protection
letter to ensure against mshandling of the closing docunents.
J. A at 459.

At  closing, Horizon purchased the owner’s policy from
Fidelity Title, its chosen issuer. The policy was issued by
Jayhawk Title, an authorized title insurance agent for Fidelity.
Jayhawk is wholly owned by Robert L. Luce who, in his capacity
as an attorney, was Horizon's closing agent. J.A at 459.

Hopkins also initially selected a law firm the Player Law
Firm to represent her at the closing. The Player Firm
performed a title search on Hopkins’ behalf and issued a
| ender’s conm tnent. Hopki ns was subsequently informed by the
Luce firm on behalf of Horizon, that the Addendum required the
title work to be done by Horizon’s chosen agent. J.A at 460
Significantly, however, no representation was nmade that this

undertaking included the issuance of the lender’s title policy.
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In the end, Hopkins bought her lender’s title policy from
Fidelity and was not represented by counsel at closing. J.A at
460-61. She now clains that Horizon's practices surrounding the
sale and closing constituted a violation of her rights under
Section 9 of the RESPA not to be required to choose a particul ar

title insurer.

.

W review a grant of sunmmary judgnent de novo, view ng the
facts in the light nost favorable to the non-noving party.
Summary judgnment is appropriate where there is no genuine issue
of material fact and the noving party is entitled to judgnment as

a matter of |aw Meson v. GATX Tech. Servs. Corp., 507 F.3d

803, 806 (4th Cr. 2007). At the summary judgnent stage, once
the noving party has identified the absence of a genuine issue
of material fact, the non-noving party bears the burden of
identifying specific facts that denonstrate the existence of a
genuine issue for trial. Fed. R GCv. P. 56(e); Tenkin v.

Frederick County Commirs, 945 F.2d 716, 718 (4th G r. 1991).

Hopkins clainms that the Addendum she signed resulted in
Horizon indirectly requiring her to purchase title insurance
from a particular title conpany in violation of Section 9.

There are two title policies at issue, the lender’'s and the



owner’s, and Hopkins argues that Horizon's practices associated

with each were in violation of Section 9. W take themin turn

A

Hopkins first clains that because Horizon chose the issuer
of the owner’s title policy, she was effectively required to
purchase this policy fromthe title conpany sel ected by Horizon.
However, Hopkins concedes that Horizon “paid for the owner’s
policy.” J.A at 92, 101. This adm ssion defeats any claim
t hat Hopkins was required to purchase this title insurance “from
any particular title conpany.” 12 U S.C § 2608(a). Her
argurment that “purchase” in the |anguage of Section 9 should be
read to nean “obtain possession” rather than “pay for” contrasts
with the plain nmeaning of the term and is wthout nerit. The
owner’s policy was in Hopkins’s name and its insurance covers
her against clains to title of the property she now owns.
However, Horizon, not Hopkins, paid for the policy, and thus
Section 9 of the RESPA does not apply. | f Hopkins could show
that she was required to pay further noney to nmaintain the
owner’ s insurance, she mght arguably be “purchasing” a part of
the policy. The record is, however, devoid of evidence that
this is the case.

Hopki ns al so contends that the costs of the owner’s policy

were indirectly passed on to her in violation of Section 9



because she was required to pay closing fees to the closing and
title agent, Luce, who was chosen by Horizon. She clains these
fees were in turn used to purchase the owner’s policy. Thi s
interpretation of the closing fee finds no support in the
record. J.A at 87 (Hopkins testifies that seller paid the
premum for the owner’s policy); J.A at 129 (denom nating the
owner’s policy premium as $270 and recording in line 1108 that
it was paid from seller’s funds at settlenent); cf. Supp. J. A
at 30 (instructing that lines 1108-1110 of the HUD form are
those that deal with title insurance). Hopki ns’ s argunent that
Horizon is passing on the cost of the owner’s title insurance in
the pricing of the property, separately from the question of the
closing fee, also cites nothing in the record; and she falls
short of showing that Horizon required her to purchase owner’s
title insurance from a particular title conpany as a condition

of the sale.

B
Hopkins also argues that Horizon’s choice of the title
agent and owner’s policy indirectly required her to use a
particular title conpany for the purchase of the lender’s title
policy. Hopkins initially had title work performed by the
Player Law Firm Horizon’s | awer, Luce, refused to accept this

wor k since under South Carolina state law title work is a |ega
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service, Doe Law Firm v. Richardson, 636 S.E. 2d 866, 868 (S.C

2006), and it is therefore subject to ethical and nalpractice
consi derati ons. However, this refusal by Luce did not
constitute rejection of any title policy Hopkins nay have
chosen. J. A at 215-16, 224-227. Once infornmed that the title
work must be done by Luce, Hopkins chose Luce to be her title
agent for the sale; he perforned the title search and
exam nati on. Luce also issued a lender’'s title conmtnent for
the benefit of Hopkins’s nortgage |ender. J.A at 459,
However, there is no evidence that Hopkins was required as a
condition of sale to purchase the lender’s policy from Horizon’s
title agent or the conpany providing the ower’s policy.

Hopkins clains that she was told by her own agent, whom she
had hired as her nortgage broker, that she was required to
purchase the lender’s policy fromthe sane issuer as the owner’s
policy. \Whether or not this statenent affected the transaction,
the district court correctly concluded that it cannot be inputed
to Horizon. J.A at 471. According to an informal Departnent
of Housing and Urban Devel opment opinion, a seller may violate
Section 9 by choosing a title attorney or agent if that attorney
or agent requires the buyer to use a particular title insurance
company. Supp. J.A at 80; J.A at 471. However, Hopkins has

pointed to no evidence in the record which could support a



finding that in this case the title agent, Luce, constrained
Hopkins’s choice of title insurer. See J.A at 471-72.

In addition, whatever conditions Hopkins's |enders may have
i mposed upon her selection of insurer cannot be inputed to
Hori zon. As the district court found in a well-reasoned and
t hor ough opi ni on, Hopki ns chose her own nortgage broker, and any
requi renents that her broker inposed are not the responsibility
of or attributable to Horizon. J.A at 469, 471.

Hopkins asserts that the transaction was economcally
coercive because she received a significant discount on the
| ender’s policy when she purchased it from the sanme title
i nsurance conpany that had issued the owner’s policy to Horizon.
J.A at 470. The fact that Hopkins paid less for a lender’s
policy purchased from the conpany already providing owner’s
insurance may be an economc benefit, but it is not a
“requirenent” and thus does not conme within the |anguage of
Section 9.

Finally, Hopkins clainms that Horizon was affirmatively
required to inform her of her right to choose her own title
I nsurance conpany. No notice requirenent appears in the RESPA
or in the associated regul ations. We decline to inpose such a
requi renent where, as here, the |anguage of the Congressional

enactnent is clear on its face.



L.

Hopkins has not nmet the burden of showng that a genuine
issue of material fact exists in this case. Accordingly, the
opinion of the district court granting summary judgnent and
denying the class certification as noot is

AFFI RVED.
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